#### SCHEDULE

#### Roads to be Stopped Up

from the south kerbline of Great Northern Road southwards for a distance of 3 metres.

from the east end of Western Road

Deer Road (north) from the north kerbline of Great Northern road northwards for a distance of 15 metres.

Brown Street from the west kerbline of Great Northern Road westwards for a distance of 25 metres.

Western Road

Society Lane

westwards for a distance of 43 metres. (21)

## HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL

## (DINGWALL) (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) AMENDMENT ORDER 1982

NOTICE is hereby given that the Highland Regional Council have made an Order applying to the Off-Street Parking Places in Dingwall increasing the standard charge specified for a contravention of the Order applying to such parking places to £5.

A copy of the Order imposing the increased charge may be inspected at Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness or the Divisional Roads Office, County Buildings, Dingwall on weekdays in office hours.

> Harold Farquhar, Director of Law and Administration.

Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness.

(89)

# HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL (NAIRN) (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) AMENDMENT ORDER 1982

NOTICE is hereby given that the Highland Regional Council have made an Order applying to the Off-Street Parking Places in Nairn increasing the standard charge specified for a contravention of the Order applying to such parking places to £5.

A copy of the Order imposing the increased charge may be inspected at Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness on weekdays in office hours or at the District Council Office, Court House, Main Street, Nairn.

> Harold Farquhar, Director of Law and Administration.

Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness.

(88)

## HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL (INVERNESS) (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) INCREASE IN STANDARD CHARGE

NOTICE is hereby given that the Highland Regional Council have made Orders applying to all Off-Street Parking Places in Inverness increasing the standard charge specified for a contravention of the respective orders applying to such parking places to £5.

A copy of the several Orders imposing the increased charge may be inspected at Regional Buildings on weekdays from 9.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. and 2.00 p.m. to 5.30 p.m. (5.00 p.m. Fridays).

Harold Farquhar, Director of Law and Administration.

Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness.

(87)

### ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

## THE LOTHIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL (B7030 AT RATHO STATION, EDINBURGH DISTRICT) (STOPPING UP)

#### **ORDER 1982**

NOTICE is hereby given that, on 14th April 1982, The Lothian Regional Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 12(4) of The Roads (Scotland) Act 1970 made and confirmed the above mentioned Order Stopping Up the length of the road described in the Schedule hereto. Copies of the Order as confirmed

#### THE GRAMPIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL

#### **ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1967**

#### THE GRAMPIAN REGIONAL COUNCIL

(BROAD STREET, ABERDEEN) (ONE-WAY) (REVOCATION) ORDER 1982

THE Grampian Regional Council has made the above mentioned Order under Section 1(1), (2) and (3) and Section 84(b) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended, the effect of which Order will be to revoke the City of Aberdeen (Various Streets) (One-Way) Order 1959, only in so far as that Order refers to Broad Street.

The Order will come into operation on 1st November 1982.

Full details of the effect of the Order together with the map showing the length of road affected and the statement of the Council's reasons for making the Order, may be examined during normal office hours at the offices of the Director of Roads, Woodhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aberdeen, and at the offices of the Aberdeen City Divisional Road Surveyor, St. Nicholas House, Broad Street, Aberdeen.

Any person wishing to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained within the Order on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the relevant Sections of the Act or on the grounds that any requirement of the Act or of any regulation made under the Act has not been complied with in relation to the Order may within 6 weeks of 29th April 1982, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

> *lan J. Miller,* Director of Law and Administration.

Woodhill House, Ashgrove Road West, Aberdeen AB92LU.

## HIGHLAND REGIONAL COUNCIL (FORT WILLIAM) (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) AMENDMENT ORDER 1982

NOTICE is hereby given that the Highland Regional Council have made an Order applying to the Off-Street Parking Places in Fort William increasing the standard charge specified for a contravention of such Order to £5.

A copy of the Order imposing the increased charge may be inspected at Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness or the Divisional Roads Office, Lochybridge, Fort William on weekdays from 9.00 a.m. to 1.00 p.m. and 2.00 p.m. to 5.30 p.m. (5.00 p.m. Fridays).

#### Harold Farquhar, Director of Law and Administration.

Regional Buildings, Glenurquhart Road, Inverness.

.

(20)

(90)